IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S side of Walnut Avenue, 638 feet SW ~
of ¢/l of Hunting Tweed Drive ¥ DEPUTY ZONING
4" Election District
2" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(3307 Walnut Avenue)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Isaac and Ora Ben-or
Petitioner * Case No. 08-124-A

¥ % ok %k Kk ok %k ok %k ok ok & % %k sk %
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Isaac and Ora Ben-Or. Petitioners
are requesting variance relief from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the required rear yard. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the
site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner
Ora Ben-Or and Petitioner’s son-in-law, David Dretz. Also appearing was Bernadette Moskunas
of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants
or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing, though the Zoning Commissioner’s Office
did receive a faxed letter on November 5, 2007 from “concerned close-proximity neighbors of
3307 Walnut Avenue,” opposing the requested relief. The contents of the letter will be addressed
in more detail below.
This matter originated as a violation case (Case No. 07-8863) in the Division of Code
Inspections and Enforcement. A Correction Notice was issued by a Code Inspector on July 9,

2007 for failure to place a storage building (shed) in the rear of the property behind the back




foundation. Thereafter, in September 2007, Petitioners filed the instant Petition seeking variance
relief in order to legitimize the placement of the shed in its present location at the side yard rather
than the rear yard. It should be noted that the fact that a code enforcement notice is issued is
generally not relevant to a zoning case. On the one hand, this means that Petitioners cannot use
the fact that a structure has been erected and is in use at a particular location on the property as a
precedent in order to allow that use to continue. Nor does the fact that a structure may be costly to
remove or modify come into consideration of the zoning case. On the other hand, the fact that
structure may have been placed improperly in violation of the zoning regulations is not
specifically held against Petitioners in deciding this zoning variance case as some sort of
additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted by the Department of Permits and
Development Management, which has the authority to issue Correction Notices and Citations, and
can impose fines and other penalties if applicable. The province of this office is to interpret the
zoning regulations and make determinations where necessary when deviations from those
regulations are legally permissible and appropriate on a case-by-case basis.

Turning now to the instant matter, testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject
property is an irregular-shaped parcel containing approximately 84,942 square feet or 1.95 acres,
more or less, and zoned R.C.5, The property is located east of Garrison Forest Road and west of
Park Heights Avenue in the Owings Mills area of Baltimore County. It is improved with an
existing single-family dwelling and includes a septic reserve area situated to the rear of the
property. Also situated on the property is the subject storage shed, which is located in the side
yard of the property on the east side, and measures approximately 11 feet wide by 24 feet deep.
The shed 1s placed on the side yard with the back of the shed in line with the back foundation wall

of the dwelling. Photographs of the shed were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’




Exhibits 2A through 2F. The photographs show the shed to be placed alongside the dwelling. It is
covered with vinyl siding which appears to be similar to that of the existing dwelling, and has a
gray overhead garage door entry. The shed is also placed at ground level in front, and on several
rows of four-by-four ties on the sides and at the rear in order to provide a level surface. The
subject property is also part of the “Valley Hilis” subdivision which was recorded on May 13,
1976. A copy of the record plat was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 3.
Petitioners are original owners and have lived in the neighborhood since its inception.

Petittoners purchased and erected the shed in order to provide storage for their lawn
mower, as well as other lawn care tools and equipment. Ms. Ben-Or indicated that her husband,
Mr. Ben-Or, is now retired and has taken to performing much of the landscaping work around the
property. Petitioners also explained that the present location of the shed is the most {evel area of
the yard, other than the front yard, and is the only practical location.

In support of the variance request, Ms. Moskunas, Petitioners’ consultant, pointed out the
uniqueness of the property. First, Ms. Moskunas indicated that the property is unique in shape as
compared to others in the Valley Hills subdivision. While most of the lots have a traditional
rectangular shape, the subject property tapers outward from the front to the rear and also runs
diagonally along the rear property line. As shown on the property map taken from the Real
Property Data Secarch, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 4, the
subject property also backs up to another subdivision known as “Timberfield in the Valley” and is
the only lot that 1s bordered by six adjacent properties to the sides and rear as a result of ifs
irregular shape. When asked why the shed could not be erected in the back yard, Ms. Moskunas
submitted a topography map of the subject property and nearby properties, which was marked and

accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 5. This map shows significant slope constraints on




the west side of the property, and from the rear of the dwelling toward the rear property line. Ms.
Moskunas also pointed to the septic reserve area which takes up a large area of the property
behind the dwelling. She explained that the downhill slopes and the presence of the septic reserve
area make the side yard to the east the only practical and the most level location for the shed. It
was also noted that there are a number of mature trees in the front and east side yard of the
property, which Ms. Moskunas indicated would provide screening for the closest adjacent
neighbor to the east.

As previously indicated, there were no Protestants in attendance at the hearing, however,
the undersigned did receive an anonymous letter via facsimile on November 5, 2007 indicating it
was from “concerned close-proximity neighbors of 3307 Walnut Avenue.” The letter opposes the
variance request to allow Petitioners to keep the shed in the side yard instead of the required rear
yard. The letter emphasizes that the area is an established neighborhood with well-maintained
homes on acre sized parcels in the half million to one million dollar range. It also indicates that
the crowding of buildings such as in the instant matter is a major detraction to the quality of the
neighborhood and of property values. This letter was marked and accepted into evidence as
Protestant’s Exhibit 1.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received in this matter and
indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning the requested relief. In particular,
the comment dated September 27, 2007 from the Office of Planning indicates it does not oppose
Petitioners’ request.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance

request. I am persuaded that the property has certain size and shape characteristics, as well as
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topographical and environmental constraints, that limit the area in which the storage shed can be
placed. I therefore find the property unique in a zoning sense.

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Based on the evidence offered by
Petitioners, they would either do without the shed entirely or possibly be compelled to place the
shed at the far rear edges of the property, which would, for all practical purposes, render their use
of the shed for storage a nullity. I am mindful of the position of Protestants in this matter and
recognize that the current placement of the shed is perhaps not the most aesthetically desirable
location. However, I also believe the trees and foliage on the property will provide sufficient
screening trom adjacent neighbors.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioners, 1 find that

Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

U
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7 day of December, 2007 by this Deputy

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioners’ variance request from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an existing accessory structure (shed) to be
located in the side yard in lien of the required rear yard is hereby GRANTED subject to the

following:

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be
granted same upon recelpt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,
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Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property
to its original condition.

2. Petitioners shall not utilize the accessory structure for any commercial or business
purposes, nor shall it be used as or converted to a dwelling of any kind. It shall be used
solely for storage incidental to the residence. Moreover, the area surrounding the
accessory structure shall be maintained in good condition and there shall be no storage
of items immediately outside or around the accessory structure. Landscaping and
plantings shall be permitted around the accessory structure.

3. Upon such time as the accessory structure is no longer needed by Petitioners for its
current use, or in the event Petitioners sell or transfer their interest in the property,

Petittoners shall remove said accessory structure from the property within ninety (90)
days.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

77

OMAS H. BOST
eputy Zoning Commisstoner
for Baltimore County
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

December 6, 2007

ISAAC AND ORA BEN-OR
3307 WALNUT AVENUE
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 08-124-A
Property: 3307 Walnut Avenue

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ben-Or:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, -

. f/ N J
' A 41 - 4 ? :
HOMAS H. Boz EEWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure
c: Bernadette Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 East Joppa Road, Room 101, Towson MD

21286
David Dretz, 205 Marshallwood Road, Reisterstown MD 21136

County Courts Building [ 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Marytand 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Pe‘utlon for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltmmre County

for the property located at _ 3207 Wal it Avenune
which is presently zoned LZLC_E

This Petltmn shall be filed with the De partment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore Caunty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 | BCZp-

To Fwwﬂ' awn axlehh msso:z stwctuve (shed) Fo bt Locakh (0 da sv2le

Wm liev 1w W

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons; (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
S attndred.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. ‘
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are o be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Bammnre County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimare Cuunty

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that {/we are the iegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition. |

Contract Purchaser/lL.essee: Legal Qwner(s):
- lSM,L Bcu\ v
Name - Type or Print , : Name - Type or F‘nnté),t@(/
Ove. Bon O

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type of Print M

City State Zip Code Stgnature
Attorney For Petitioner: 207 \Wal V\.M fW’erW- 4".0 2%6 - 3878
ddress Telephone No.
~ ¢ Mulhs D 2117
Name - Type or Print | City _ State Zip Code

Representative {o be Contacted

Signature
Company ame M(‘

2% P. doppa ai\@w\\e A0 €2 %068
Address Telephone No. Tetephune No.

Thwson, WD 21282

City State 2ip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No, Fwm/i Dl VAL iMavs ¢l

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
ﬁ@' -—JM-L._&:Aewed By i Date __s5 (¢ £5)
REV 9/15/98 W a




REASONS TQ ACCOMPANY VARIANCE PETITION: #3307 Walnut Avenue

o The topography of the site is flat from the road to the face of the existing dwelling
and slopes to the back of the house allowing for a walkout basement (grade
differential of at least &8 feet)

o A height variance would be needed for the accessory structure to be placed in the
rear yard due to the grade change (steep slopes) and the need for supporting
foundation,

o This reguest does not adversely affect the general welfare or safety of the
surrounding community. The property has an existing natural landscape buffer
from adjacent properties. This request is within the spirit and intent of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#3307 WALNUT AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Walnut Avenue which is 60 feet wide
at the distance of 638 feet southwest of the centerline of Hunting Tweed Drive which 1s
50 feet wide. Being Lot #133, Section #2 in the subdivision of “Valley Hills” as recorded
:n Baltimore County Plat Book #39, Folio #87, containing 1.95 acres, more or less. Also
known as #3307 Walnut Avenue and located in the 4™ Election District, ond

Councilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road

Suite 101

Towson MD 21286

410.828.9060 4 / 24

File: 3307 Walnut Ave.doc\zoning
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.. O &—12.<l~A
Petitioner/Developer: 12AAC B Oa,

Date of Hearing/Closing; - &~ O '7

Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204 _ _ _

Attention: Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

. H=e WarnoT AVERIUE

The sign(s) were posted on OC"T ‘ 'Z, L ) 2O '7
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

AV

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Czapianed B, Noons
(Printed Name)

3075 Ryepsesr Cinclts

(Address)

Pactimors, Mp, 2172727

(City, State, Zip Code)

L410) 242-42673

(Telephone Number)




R PUBLIG HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ZO&IEEW%UT‘M [SSIONER

M 4D, Covnry Covrts Buitping
AG) BOaLEY AVENULE

PLACE: ___Towsewn.tap. 20208

TuELDAY, NOVEMBER &, 'Zﬁ@"'f

DM'E A“D “ME AT lima A _
REQ“ES":_V_A__R‘ ANCE ro permir an . _

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (SHED) To BE LoCATED

[’ 1) THE SIDE YARD LN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED

i
‘REAR WAQRD
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 SESTRPNEMENTS DUE T0 WEATHER OR OYHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSAR)
T TOEONDIRM MEARING CAtt RE1-330
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

e

M ARYLANDEG

JAMES T. SMiTH. JR. TIRCTEYeN K DO, Direcior
C ounty Executive , | Depariment of Pe!rmifs and
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

Development Management
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-124-A

3307 Walnut Avenue

S/side of Wainut Avenue at the distance of 638 ft. s/west of centerline of Hunting Tweed Drive
4™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: {saac & Ora Ben Or

Variance to permit an existing accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the required rear yard.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 6, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
\/L %40 o

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Or, 3307 Walnut Avenue, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. ,
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

| Building Enginecr's Office | County Office Building
P West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 1053 | Towson, Marvland 21204 | Phone 410-887-4585 | Fax 410-887-5708
www. baltimorecountymd_ gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 23, 2007 issue - Jeffersontan

Please forward billing to:
|saac Ben Or | 410-356-3878
3307 Walnut Avenue
Reisterstown, MD 21117

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-124-A

3307 Walnut Avenue

S/side of Walnut Avenue at the distance of 638 ft. s/west of centerline of Hunting Tweed Drive
4™ Ejection District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Isaac & Ora Ben Or

Variance to permit an existing accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the required rear yard.

sday, November 6, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

Hearing: T I
| enue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1l
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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' DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
- MANAGEMENT |

ZONING REVIEW

»

- ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.

However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.

The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising Is
~ due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Iitem Number or Case Number: O - /"24 - A -
. Petitioner: |Saac Ben- OV ~

e

- Address or Location: 2207 Walhut e

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: \SMLC Ben-0v

Address: 3207 Walnwt Avtave )

Owmns s, MO 21117 -

Telephone Number: Ao 256- 28719
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive ~ Department of Permits and
Development Management

November 1, 2007

Mr. & Mrs. Ben Or
3307 Walnut Avenue
Owings Miils, MD 21117

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Or;

RE: Case Number: 08-124-A 3307 Walnut Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 6,
2007. This letter is not an approvatl, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your pefition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

very truly yours,

! { F g 3(2 ’ I/) O
. F et LA e
- e . .
é A5 r RN i Y

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rjc
Enclosures

¢. Peoples Council
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road Rm 101 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
' 3307 Walnut Avenue; S/S Walnut Avenue,
638’ SW c¢/line of Hunting Tweed Drive  * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Blection & 2" Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Issac & Ora Ben-or * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (08-124-A
* * * * 5 % * * ¥ * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. &%g@f/mﬂx &I VY\W\QW

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CCU\QJL S .rJ\:W\&\. D
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2" day of October, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286, Represehtative for Petitioner(s).

e (Vi Olmmeemdy;

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




“SMA

State Hiphway

Admlmstratmn

Maryiand Department of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
WNeil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Martin O Malieyv, Governor
Anthony G. Brown. Lt. Governor

Date: Sevw \7, ZEOT

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 8-124 -A,
Permits and Development Management 3307\ urAu;nuE
County Office Building, Room 109 By or Pacrewt(

Towson, Maryland 21204 \6‘1\ AW B

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No.8-124-A,.

Should youﬂhave any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours

{Ste en D, Foster Ch
Engmeermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relav Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marvlandroads.com
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: | . 700 East Joppa Road
Rk K Béltlmﬂre Cﬂumy Towson Ma??land 21286-5500
%* Fire Department 410-88‘7,-4500
Ry

County Office Building, Room 111 August 23, 2007
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: September 17, 2007

ltem Number: Item Number 24,

’

Pursuant to vyour requegt, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
thls Bureau and the comients below are applicable and rYequired to be

125,126,127,128,129,130

—

Lieutenant Roland p Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

¢10-887-4881 (C)443-829-294¢5
MS-1102F

cC: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

2 Printed with Soybean ink
9 on Hecycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 18, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commttee Meeting
For September 24, 2007
Item Nos. 08-124, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129 and 130

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tems
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09182007 .doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 27, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F, 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-124- Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the abave referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request. '

For turther questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Diana Itter in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: CL{L,L,&,«/J
Division Chief: ﬁ%’—

CM/LL

WADEVREWZATIE-124 dec




N\SQ Y\.\\Q\E sboimG ;m\_t,kbx\@a /C€g Y ¥od P

TNT Jom S \v&ﬁzv#;wz% ST ]
—9guz QW OSMUL | Jo] Ve PYIg MDA T Swrgsey 1 Spopming
IV -3 diZ 3LVLS "ALID SS3¥aav INYN

y LAAHS NI"NOIS STANOLLILAd
| 00779 .ﬁ,\ 31vQ
Y-¥zl-60 SIGNIIN FSYO | ATHYITO INIHd ISV 1d
MY IYMYM Logg FNWVYN FSVO




2

"ON LIdIHXH

S, AUNOILILAd

e gy g, A

.____.t- [ TP L 4 1_____1_..,.__...._+- .-__-_—._;_._._.-I.Ill Ty By gl AR 8 g |

H.—u”."thhu:t wf v pERL g+ (W] wm PR bgie q.-.‘.l. il B |
' ,__...H_._.... ey Suy Ju (10T LTI i el L1 -u
i ..J".

s e

e wyiomn #
s - gy u‘ w A
T vl b B o v ambary rach Trusiimm oo b tonT0s Fuse s oim may vt g S s st 4| G TR KON B OO NTIIA HACH Y CINOY TN TG 3L
. piv b sapun @ Mh W SR et Sy el | puvk jnspaa Ty
A A ALCILLELD CHINND piiel,]

o : PR iy e wip #v vhun gl pov
T Dbt B vy b A, ool e e S i
2 L] p o F] 5
‘e

 CHENERY LY R WML 'TNOYS
LG Dl T Ot Ol OEX F DAOUHYD WL M AR O DRAD
AT TR BALOLTULL PG T4 L FICT T & QEIvONTI) ‘RO R
. K ION o v L SV D0 HALIPEST) 20 300 K1 Y T Q0T

)
1
;
"

Gl Gl T a0
CWOCLAANA ALNOCD LTS 1o 1G] NOALDTE wr

O] WX

am..j_x \rmqqdb.u

GMl NOLLZBe — 3G id

¥

Mil BT Dm v
patied N PTH

40 W 65 Wrrs

Hay - weox bildd

Crilor FaveiRHlo i e WG SR

h e WLl LeQuGava Lirial LRy < ML G
E%ETﬂﬁtﬂﬂiﬂiﬁﬁﬂzﬁﬂﬁ
Fouov) Lo ond'or 46 10RO v Sady 0 T )

oaloN TralaNgb

20 GO MOULYALGINCD QR NIai
£ AT

i QLo ALIHES Sl HWILYD
/e ol o LLEeA Lan “witowi
e Ve ALFNNO SN FYRWATTI
Gl $G- vauw LoH4a

akira
<% - Btit.n!inu&u__iﬂf
b Gn- vy cads g
ol RO GUEN 4D MIRAON &

o DT LG O MO |

v & LLarkar S9caic Wk ovE
wir L AlxeTan L wiktel
A LN - L0 L 1ceaTv O

% - WM LN G
nvwu ol
b= o1 do WHEG ' AIDLLD 7 Grabir +
Lo - v ks
ik - ARG AN JO AR
- SANCTY GBI AT MERAON
O WAL

el DElachiiy el BN
OERERY WAACHE SiBeeEa (Y ) aLers

h‘
I.-‘ﬁh.-" .

yoiile, * o - 3]
Loyl il T e
-"..lh! d Lok gt L,

LYY

SEiReREsanAn

A gl e L L PR B
B P e
'h,;..-l'..:ﬂ':..\-_ T

RER L
.‘.!i:h'ﬁ'ﬂ_
Dl e R Py o

X [T ]
H L .__...__ “_-.H_a_.i Ty L6
h.ﬂ o ) g=n .‘i_-ll
o o Eﬁ. a ll...l-.lll. - /




Page 1 of 2

§ Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
Real Property Data Search New Search

District - 04 Account Number - 1700008710

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2004.

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning
web site at www.mdp.state.md.us/webcom/index.html

PETITIONER' S

EXHIBIT NO. L

hitnflcdateart racinea oro/rn rewrite/mans(showman.asn?cﬁuntvid=04&accountid=04+l7.,. 71312007
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Date:  Monday, November 05, 2007

To: Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County, MD

Fax 410-887-3868 5 < (§

From: Concerned close-proximity neighbors of:

3307 Walnut Ave.
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Pages: 2 (with cover)

— T

il - nialitnitlirew-2 i iyl e

Subject: Zoning Variance Hearing Case # 08-124-A

The following letter is to testify in opposition to the
variance request.

Thank vou for your attention to this matter.

PROTESTANT' S

EXHIBIT NO. /
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Close-proximity neighbors of:
3307 Walnut Avenue

Owings Mills, MD 21117
November 3, 2067

Zoning Commussioner
Baltimore County, MD
Fax 410-887-38688 <4

Re: Case # 08-124-A

This letter is to testify in opposition to the Variance Request for 3307 Walnut Avenue, Owings
Miils, MD.

The specific violation is the illegal placement of a storage building. Zoning requires that these
buildings be place behind the rear foundation wall of the residence. This building is the size ot
a garage, appears as though it is a garage, and Is positioned approximately in line with the
front of the residence. From a quick glance, it would almost appear that this is part of the
residence and infringes greatly on the 50-foot side-yard setback requirement.

The variance should be denied because: -

1. The storage building should be behind the rear foundation wall

2. No building (either permanent or portable) should be aliowed in the 50 side-yard
setback requirement. This building comes fo within approximately 20 feet.

3. There is no hardship that can be demonstrated. This parcel is approximately 2
acres in size. and a proper and conforming location can certainly be found.

A The cost of moving the structure should not be considered a hardship as the
placement was illegal. That would be like saying that someone should not have to
pay a speeding ticket. They did something iliegal, but the fine is too great - and
because they are being excused of the fine —then itis OK to continue speeding

without any consequence.

We reside in the immediate Walnut Avenue / Garrison Forest area. We're certain that you are
aware that the area is established with well-maintained homes on acre-sized parcels. These
hames are in the half-million dollar range, and new homes are well in excess of a million
dollars. It is because of the character and value of the area that we purchased a home here.
The crowding in of buildings in violation of zoning ordinances is 2 major detraction to the
quality of the neighborhood and of praperty values.

We choose to remain anonymous because of previous experiences with retaliation and
continued friction within a neighborhood. It is a very peaceful neighborhood and we want it to

stay thal way.

Raltimore County seems o have an excellent reputation for zoning enforcement and
maintaining the quality-of-life for all citizens, and we trust that this situation will be no

exception.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.




DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT
VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS
VIOLATION CASE: 07-8863

3307 Walnut Avenue

ZONING CASE: 08-124-A
3307 WALNUT AVENUE




BQTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: October 29, 2007

TO: W. Cart Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Hearing Officer
Division of Cods Inspeactions & Enforcement

SUBJECT: item No.: 124
~ Legal Owner/Petitioner; isaac and Ora Ben-or
Contract Purchaser:
Property Address: 3307 Walnut Avenue
Location Description: South side of Wainut Avenue at the distance of 638 feet southwest
of the centertine of Hunting Tweed Drive.

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 07-8863
Defendants. I1saac and Ora Ben-or

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active viclation case.

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents reiative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Compiaint intake Form

Anonymous Letter

State Tax Assessment printout
Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice
Photographs

Other: correspondences

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to Lisa
Henson in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation case.

RSW/
¢. Lavette Street
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PHONE DUTY INTAKE SHEET I

- Friday, July 06, 2007

N A S T a— A - etk sk . - - - - oL ale— - - B -

INTAKE iCG INSPECTOR:

CASE; I}ZHJ-T-’;BLBGB ARE“A ‘4

PROBLEM liuegal placement of storage building, illegally running landscaping business

VIOL. LOCATION |330? Walnut Ave VIOL. ZIP ,2111?

COMPLAINTANT NAME -IANONYMOUS

COMPL. ZIP |

COMP. ADDRESS |

COMPL. PHONE

OWNERS INFO/ NOTES

COMPL. WORK #:

EXT |

PREVIOUS CASE NUMBERS:

3307 WALNUT AVE

OWINGS MILLS

»

MD 21117-1117

DATE: 07/06/2007 STANDARD A vl NCF
TIME: 08:49:57

PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OC | | REOPEN
17 00 008710 04 1-0 04-00 N

BEN-OR {SAAC D

BEN-OR ORA. D
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A close-proximity neighbor of 3307 Walnut Avenue
Owings Mills, MD 21117
Julv 22007

Timothyv M Kotroco, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 105

[ 11 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

Dear Mr. Kotroco;

This letter is to advise you of at least one (1) zoning violation at 3307 Walnut Avenue, Owings
Mills, MD.

The specific violation is the illegal placement of a storage building. I believe that zoning
requires that these buildings be place behind the rear foundation wall of the residence. This
buitding is the size of a garage, appears as though it were a garage, and is positioned
approximately in line with the front of the residence. From a quick glance, it would almost
appear that this is part of the residence and infringes on the 50-foot side-vard setback
requirement. |

It also appears as though the resident has a landscaping business operating here. A new enclosed
tratler and lawn tractors and equipment are usually “parked” by the storage building. [ am not
sure i there are any violations with these or not.

L reside 1n the immediate Walnut Avenue / Garrison Forest area. As you probably know, the area
1§ established with well-maintained homes on acre-sized parcels. These homes are in the half-
million dollar range, and new homes are in excess of a million dollars. It is because of the
character and value of the area that I purchased a home here. The crowding in ot buildings in
violation of zoning ordinances is a major detraction to the quality of the neighborhood.

I choose to remain anonymous because of previous experiences with retaliation and continued
friction within a netghborhood. Should this property owner apply for a variance, 1 will consider

“unmasking” myself fo oppose it.

Baltimore County seems to have an excellent reputation for zoning enforcement and maintaining
the quality-of-life for all citizens, and I trust that this situation will be no exception.

Thank you for your attention to this matter,

A close-proximity neighbor of: 3307 Walnut Avenue




A% 'r“f‘l’
RTIL 0T 1203107 “~STRNDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY™ -8
TINZ: 22:43:37
SECOZEETY ONO.  DIST  GROUP  CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOET —I7-
17 CL SO0B710 04 1-0 04-00 N NO 04/:8/1"
BEN-CR ISRAC DESC-1.. IMPS
BEN-C2 ORA DESC-2.. VALLEY HILLS
3307 WALNUT AVE PREMISE. 03307  WALNUT AVE |
00000-0000
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117-1117 FORMER OWNER: BEN-OR ISAAC
---------- FCV -~ mmmmm oo - ——--=-=------< PHASED IN ----------«--—-=--
PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRTOR

LAND : 98,550 175,200 FCV ASSESS ASSESS
IMPV : 158,320 299,080  TOTAL.. 329,340 329,340 256, 870
TOTL: 256,870 474,280  PREF... 0 0 0
PREF : 0 0  CURT... 0’ 0 0
CURT : 0 0  EXEMPT. 0 0
DATE: 07/03 09/06
-~-- TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM DATE

ASSESS: 329,340 11/15/06

ASSESS: 256,870

ASSESS: 0

PA1-PRINT D2¥4-MINU PF5-QUIT  PF7-CROSS REF

ENTER-TNQUIRY?Z




Cade Enfercement 41-887-3351
Building Inspcctg 41-RE7-3953
Electrical [r™ 410-887-3960)
Plumbing | 410-887-3620
Signs/ Fence. 410-8837-3896

Permits and Development ¥anagement
Caode [nspections and Enfores
Counnty (Hfice Building, 7
11T West Chesapeake A

Towson, Marvland 2120~

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

FROPERTY TAX 1D DATE ISSUED

LASEHU&IH§?6,5 \TOQOE?’L\D _[ / ,::1 /D‘—g
NAMF(S): -SE __B E 2 O‘{"C}\! Eﬁj\;&a!—

MAILING ADDRESS %
23071 Wodnay Ave .

CTTY -p-l-) . STATE ZIP CODE Z \)\h —
Vet ZAN) Y
YIOLATION ADDRESS
20U .
CITY STATE 2P CODE
BALTIMORE MARYLAND
DI} UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

RESINDENTIAL ZONE CEASSIFICATION NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION
[1 DKL O DRI 0O DR 0D DRSS O DR10OS O DNDR1G O BL(230) 3 BR{236) {3 BM (233)
1 RCAIAMH) [ RC4IA0I) [0 RC20 & 50{1A05) {) RCS{1ADT) 0 MR (240) [ ML (253) O MH (256}
N RCHLAGZ) 0O ROS(1AU) O RCC (1A06) 0 RC7 ({1A08)
1 OTHER: 1 OTHER:

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATHONS (B.C.Z.R.)

AUTHORITY 'TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULATIONS: 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-114

g 105; 102.1: Definitions; general use

1B01.1: DR Zones-use regulations

7 428: License/ Remove all untagged/ inoperative or
damaged/ disabled motar vehieie(s)

[1 11301.1D: Remove open dumpf junk yard

(1 431: Remove commercial vehicle(s)

[ 101; 102.1: Remove contracters equip. storage yard

(1 101: 102.1; ZCPM: Cease service parage activitices 408B: Mlegal rooming/ honrding house

(1 402: Tlegal conversion of dwelling BCC: 32-3-102: 500.9 BCZR: ZCPNM:

[T 101; 102.1; ZCPM: 1llegal home occupation Vinlation of commercial site plan and/or zoning order

415A: License/ remove uniapged recreation vehicle
415A: Imgproperly parked recreation vehicle

415A;: One recreational vehicle per property

410:  Illepul Class LI trucking facility

400: [llegal accessory structurc placement.
1B02.1: 270: 421.1: 1lHegal kennel. Limit 3 doys
192.5: Residential site line violation fobstruction

DDDE’E’DDDD

BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE {B.C.C)

0 13-7-112: Cease all nuisunce activity 0 35-1-301: Obtain hailding/ fencef sign permit

{1 13-7-115: County lo abate nuisance & licn costs £1 18-2-601: Remove all obstruction{s} at street, alley, road
17 13-7-310: Remove all trash & dehrnis from property 3 13-7-310{2): Remove bird seed / other food for rats

0 13-7-112: Remove accumaliations of debris, materials, ete [0 32-3-102: Violation of development plan/ site plan

M 13-7-20142): Ceasc stagnant pool water O IRC 115; BOCRBC 115 Remove/ Repair unsate

1 12-3-106: Remove animal Feces daily structure board and secure all upenings to premise

[1 35-5-208(a)(c): Seal exterior epenings from rodents & pests {1 13-7-401; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remose ali tall

0 13-4-283(bXMd): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids , grass and weeds to three (3) inches in heiyght

OWNER OCCUPIED HOUSING {B.C.C}

35-5-302(a)2):  Store all garbage in trash cans
35-5-302{(b)3{(1):  Repair eaterior structure
35-5-302{b)(1)(3): Repair exterior extentions
35-5-302(h)(1¥5): Repair metal/waood surlaces
15-5-302(b)(1 }7): Repair defective fence

(1 35-5-302{a){{): Unsanilary conditions,
IS-5-302(a)3): Cease infestation from prop.
35-5-302(1)¢13(2): Repair decarative trim, cornices, cle
15-5-302(b)(1)(4): Repair chimney & similar extentions
[l 35-5-302(b)1)(6): Repair defective duer{s) / window(s)

INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.C)

o
OO C i

0  35-2-404(2)(1}{i): Remove hazardous or unsafe condition 1) 35-2-404(a)(1){it}: Repair cxt. walls / vertical members
0 35.-2-404(2)(1)iit): Repair roof or horizontal members 0 35-2-404(a){1){iv): Repair exterior chimney
O 35-2-404{a)(1){v): Repair ext. plaster or masonry [0 35-2-404(2){1Xvi) Walerprocl walls/ roof foundations
O  35-2-404(a){1)}{vii): Repair exterior construction (see below) 0O 35-2-404(a)(1)(2): Remuve trash, cubbish, & debris
(1 35-2-404(a}1)3): Repair fremove defective exterior sign(s) £ 35-2-404{a)4){iXii}: Board & sccure, Material to match
huilding color of structure

OF l&l,[* F%' VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS; - .

e 0T Ju.&(l A oD ] he i oo roar

@_r% gsz«af ) et} e S;a\;;_,\@, S oo,
Buitding perwiy asederl, Loc mﬂqﬁf‘mﬂﬁ
—ones 17T N

3¢ NOTICE POSTED AND MATLED

POTENTIAL FINE: x52ﬂﬂ 07 $500 [0 351000 per day, per violation and to he placed as a lien wpon vour tax bill.

COMPLIANCE DATE: t—l fl%f TJ INSPECTOR NAME: 5 R!\Cj{;t'

PRINT NAME ( Rev 9HS )

- LI

-— oy ——— . A me  rrEmEe—— . Ep—am o lmama— e CTT T maAm e - - - 4 = am awmme — ] -
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PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.; T )

Date of Photographns: A

-
Foe
¥

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the " photographs set out above, and that these photographs

(number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.

£ {-\\.
i H u,'..

t !
-\\F‘tif'? ‘1 ‘i;"#
H l"’

o~

Enforcement Officer
F1/14/00
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

07-54%>

IAMES T. SMITH. JR. THC e 4 OO, Direcior
County Excculive Department of Permiis and
Development Management

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

- —— g, o wvrm

CASE NUMBER: 08-124-A
3307 Walnut Avenue

S/side of Walnut Avenue at the distance of 638 ft. s/west of centerline of _Hunting Tweed Drive

4" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Isaac & Ora Ben Or

Variance to permit an existing accessory structure (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the reguired rear yard.

Hearing: Tuesday, November 6, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 |
\_/4‘ | /dléc?w

Timothy Kotroco
Director

CTK:kIm - | ‘1 the

-_——r——- ot

——
— gy g T T E— - -

C- Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101, Towson 21286
Mr. & Mrs. Ben Or, 3307 Walnut Avenue, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
| APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2007.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL |
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Building Engincur’s Oflice | County Oflice Building
L1 West Chesapeake Averue. Room 1051 Tawson, Marvipnd 21204 | Pheng 410-887-4585 | Fax 410-887-5708
www haltimorecountymd, gov




UPDATE/MESSAGE FORM

- Date: . 1(21 CJY |
| me: 3 1‘3

Iﬁspe_:tof: &C‘/\O’@p

) Case N2 O‘_l %?QB
Address: _ 3557 w@v\‘«@}/ ﬁ\\)\e

Comments: ﬁmy\@rs 50\4 (!.4 |g}g) h@xj ci C,C’L &Qﬁk, .

€5 wborm. ﬂ«a}!/ he. B,st 0. IONV\C\ W\eﬂLM

" SC\QQ&\LQQL im‘ q( TOW j(o oowble%a

vactance reqaest. He will npdate. o,
e, CLKQ\V\Q@ p oy *{’o | ;;f;“"( .

Dfm cgv% Pl’&ogﬂ TS‘ | C) Uc%? 1333




'Z’:)GV\\.\’\

E&J\)\c& T(’CSV & &’\C‘L un\& Ca_u w‘«w@n “‘MXQJ
ct's\v}éb\ thi”‘ OV\ TS W\f \}xro ceSsS 6“"C’\V\TE/

§“J&\JVLLCQJV{,@ € w\wfg \sJ c

+0 coll e

Sl& +c> O\\P\Pt\( ‘G_’:)\/" A \)C’M{‘; ance.

@&%%SKOV\ 1

ul

P/ Closed Gary F to
Date Date update
Anonymous Complainant | Updated by Unable to Update not
Complaint Updated vOICE message update necessary
Executive office If Yes is Executive

Complaint Yes No memo attached?” Yes No

DS




Case Entry/Update . Mode . . :  CHANGE

Format . . . . : CASREC File . . . . ¢ PDLVOO0O01

Dt Rec: 7062007 Intake: CG Act: Case #: 07-8863
. Insp: STREET Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: 4 Tax Acct: 1700008710

Address: 3307 WALNUT AVE Apt #: Zip: 21117

Owner: ISAAC AND ORA BEN-OR

Problem Descript.: ILLEGAL PLACEMENT OF STORAGE BUILDING, ILLEGALLY RUNNING
LANDSCAPING BUSINESS

MAP 16K9
Complainant Name (Last): ANONYMOUS (First):
Complainant Addr:
Complainant City: State: __ Zip:
Complainant Phone (H) (W) :
Date of Reinspection: 11202007 Date Closed: | Delete Code (P}: _

F3=Exit F5=Refresh | Fe=Select format
F9=Insert F10=Entry Fll=Change




5 T TR T, T, T T TR R R

Ed

Case Entry/Update . | Mode . CHANGE
Format . . .+ . 3 CASREC File . . . . PDLVO001

iy

Notes: ***7/9/07, STORAGE BUILDING TO THE SIDE OF HOUSE, NOT IN REAR. RAPPROX
“12%20, NO SIGN OF LANDSCAPING BUSINESS, ONLY SMALL TRAILER., NOTICE POSTED AND
MAILED, NO BUILDING PERMIT ON FILE, UNSURE ABOUT AGE OF STRUCTURE, P/U 7/24/07
ANON COMPL, LDS/CG***

*x%7/10/07, A MAN NAMED DAVID (410-428~7333) CALLED ASKING WHAT HE COULD DO TO
KEEP STRUCTURE WHERE IT IS. PER GARY, T ADVISED HIM TO CALL THE ZONING DESK TO
APPLY FOR A VARIANCE. DAVID STATED HE WILL CALL WHEN THE APPLICATION IS IN

W

PROCESS . GRANT EXTENSION TO 8/9/07, LDS/CG**¥

*%*7/27/07, OWNER'S SON IN LAW, DAVID 410 428-7333, CALLED TO INFORM THAT HE HAS

A ZONING MEETING SCHEDULED FOR 9/6/07 TO COMPLETE VARIANCE REQUEST, HE WILL
UPDATE THE OFFICE, P/U 9/13/07

nnunnnnnunlg/22/07 REINSPECT FOR COMPLIANCE CALLER SAID THE SHED IS STILL IN TH

E SIDE YARD AND HE HAS NOT SEEN ANY VARIANCE SIGN POSTED. (GF)  "turmunnuunn
*%%%10/23/07 - VARIANCE HEARING SCHEDULED FOR 11/06/07 AT 11:00 A.M, P.U, 11/20

/07 FOR DECISION, /LSk***

F3=Exit FS5=Refresh Fo=Select format
F8=Insert F10=Entry | Fll=Change
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DQ Map Notes

Publication Date: July 27, 2007 N
Publication Agency: Department of Permits & Development Management
Projection/Datum: Maryland State Plane, w E

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983/91 HARN, US Foot 4

1 inch equals 50 feet

50

Feet




N e g

L P A,

B, Ty — _

" L a1
Ay o -

LLE

4

e I*'“—.._..ﬂ--|-n--—-—-'i""'-"-"""a
F e latany A e e
- . v

s
,,....1,""1‘

3

-
N N
FEIL TR T A

ol

hEr 2T







VAR TTHA e




* | i o - - = TR re——"" I = R - A ....-;,/./ / ...... ——— e e . R ey T ¥y e st . A T < e e et e Lt 4o - - . — . et e et s A N e o Pt
N0 N 9906—8Z8—0 | ¥ XV ‘
N 0906—-828~0 | ¥ INOHd \) __ﬁ
| LN 98212 ONVIAYYA ‘NOSMOL
- L0l "WYY QV0Y vddOr '3 002 J M
| . AN ONI “ONIAINNS 1.7
1856 "ON 9O N - S1 yza
L00Z ‘9 ¥3FINI LdIS N h |
.O.—w = 2_‘ .MI_<0W % _".,,_ﬁ _“
AONVIAYVIN ‘"ALNNOD FHOWILIVE .
| ¢O v 'ON LORLSIA NOILOT T3 cvalctbSl - 434 d330
m “ k - gl 0vZ 1130UVd €2 :QIMO  6F dVIN XYL |
m ¢€L 107 LLLLZ QN STIIN SONIMO m
INNIAV LONTVM L0SEH | ANNIAY LINTVM LOEE |
«AL¥3d0OYd ¥O-N3q,, | dO'N-8 VO
JONVIHVA 304 NOILLILId ANVAINODOY Ol NYld M d0O~N3Jg9 OVVSI -dINMO
; \,\,,-_ff .
bt A | o
¥ . m .,. ,...}# D u..”..y H|_ _m.
\x.‘, /
-H., - ,,,,,,_..;f Hu,a\\
¢ -
| ,f._,f,.;,_ g a %
| 179M
. ?ﬂ:f \*,.m\w
|
|
|
M 7T ~
_ 79y
L
W .,{.f..,,,ff,
| .. Jiwad bulpjing
; B INoULM DieA apis aul U abeieb pauseisp e padNNSUOD 1IBUMO N
SWaIsAs Jomos pue sgem sjennd 6 T
- 00k PuUe L°L0EL "L'20L "LOL suonoag ‘/00Z/60/. pPolep e e T
£988-20 'ON @01JON UoNoa1I0)) JuUBWadI0juU] pue uoioadsu) apo 'Q /TN
~.0,9U0Z 0120 0L00¥Z ON JoURY ANUNWWO? \ctl)
€91y UlE|d POO|] JesA 00} e uylim pajeso; jou st Apadoud siy| / | \
J01ISIQ DU0ISIH Ue uiym paleoo] Jou st Auadoud siyy 'Q |
Ealy [ediju) Aeg axeadesayd sy uiyim pajesol Jou st Apadoid siyy ‘g v 3 m
oBlIES) payoejag/m bBuljiemq Ajjwe 4 aibuig asn pesodo.g LOLROTOOLT 4 30V XV
bujemq Ajwe4 obuig  :asn Bunsixg G2/ roTEl
Ai0)siH Buiuoz Joud oN ‘¢ TTUATTYT NIELY M - NN
_ | T 4S5 02r6v8 10 FOVY GBI ‘Baiy 0 ¢ Ny TINYARYE TS GHav g
(€00¥0) 'Oy :Buiuoz Bunsixg | ) ST T
S3ION IVY3NTD e
: A _il_rn.r _
.............. L‘
—ﬁn.ﬁ,ﬁhﬁ. hﬂh_ ; m vﬂx.ﬂum ﬁ..,_” :,...u_..i .f,.?Hw ‘ m
; ,, __. 1 m __ R e f‘;-mﬁm
mn« ,Q \é IS | _ _7,,% | u ~ > e T W
| & \ T m “ __ N
| A BN M v UELEEN
| LHANASY S 34008 SN 0 a
[ ANHAT AFAML ONILNp g o0 | S/ - - .
%ﬂ_. ...... R e LTI A e slﬂrwiw‘ﬁuhgmsxmm anm. rn.mm:f _ i w.ﬂ\\
;_ s x\ H
s Wl |
3 I M
e e aa  d A T —— T e - - oy o T — T w _".”..
ANNIAY T [ |




s e ot T RARE T S T TR T Y [ L T VLEICEE FLTEY LYY SEN] el T

N - - ' a . e e g gl TP N i i R M T TR I KL HE el e M v

9906—8Z28—-01¥ -XV3
0906—828—01¥:INOHJ

: YT SN 98712 ANYIAMYA ‘NOSMOL \
| ON IIgl R 0L G0y vad0r 73 002 |

| A NG ONI "ONKININS S F [
" 8 ,JINOILILEd \ ﬂ/ | - \ m

- . - T, T A I,
mnr 1 . o ety — - B ST FT LT W - ML L A ey =R, sk e e UL AL~ WMOPCIC O, T T ] o - i s A -

L8396 ON g0r

2002 ‘9 ¥3gaiN3dLd3as - o
ANVYIAYVIN ‘ALNNOD FHONILIVE .

| - / _ ZvS/Ze65) 438 a333
¢O ¥ ON 1LOJ41SId NOILO3T4 D N SN o 01/80000ZL 'ON "LOJV XVL

| L8/6¢ .S THIH AdTIVA, T @Wc NN | 0¥ 130UVd €2 :AIdD 6V :dVIN XYL
€el 107 | . .z/ LLLLZ QW STIIIN SONIMO __
ANNIAV LNNTVM LOSE# _ | N N ANNIAY ﬂ%,__,_dm,m @w@% W

FONVIHVA 304 NOILLILId ANVJINODOOV Ol NV1d ﬁ | / _

T S ha e e TR P L R L '

-t
S ™ “ __ﬁ,..\_u m
. E x\\ _u ", g7 |
| e | 7 |
| " L :
/ﬁ._.f; N nffmnm Lﬂua ..x... . q
r.,..,f,, L\\\IJ// \M\ zA\ _ﬁ.a _&MA,_..
S 1T7IM “_ ®_ R o
,{ A .% | % .u,.u, > N |
| . |
., MJ# f...u.”sp,._“_.__. !
. | . o ﬂih.,_. 7
. _ \ O Y :
“ P & %
N - _ m
.._._. K W
o S m_”
.mm .,f.f,, m
N
| N \
w S |
m ™~
| ™ m
w N H . m
m N 180000, g2 IV Xl h A |
, Hued bulppng | SPS/ e g N ,,
e JNOLUILA Ehm‘w% SPIS aU} Ui cbeieb PoUOEIaD 8 PalONJisSiod 12UMO) . _ a o / A0 31 wMe L N ,, ; .

T ; A0 5 Dy
SWS)SAS Jomas pue 19jem a)ealld 6 __ o o |

0O~ ©

00F pue L'L0gl "L'20) 'LOL suondas “/002/60/. pelep e T
L7 £088-20 "ON S0IJON UO[}081107) JuswIadiouy pue uoljoadsuj apo) | I
«O» 0U0Z 90120 0L00¥Z ON |dued Ajjunwuwiod mm\
E3ly UIE|d POO|4 JESA 00| © Ulylm pajeool jou si Auadoad siy
JOHISIC] 21I0)SIH ue Ulylim paleodo| Jou si Apadoud siyy | | o
| 2Oy (D111 Aeg adeadesayn) ay | Uiyim payeso| Jou si Apadoad siyj v m
aeleqc) payoelag/m Buljemq Ajiwue aibuig :esn pasodold | LOLRODLOLY 4 LTV XVL |
buniem Ajjwe4 gibuig  :esn buiisixg 4 iz ToTel

_ |
A0)siH buiuoz louid oN '€ ATV N q M - m ;,,q ﬂ W
F°'4'S 0'Zy6¥8 10 TOV G6'L BAIV 10T T gy N YANYE T CRsY g . - SN
(€00¥0) G0 buiuoz buysixg °| e T ]S
SILON TVHINTD o //
™
I
T t..u_*lanl...1|1.11 -
1 | m f,.;.n., mu i
SO0z, 1 dvOS emn w4 Y x
_ b ﬂ..ll.lt.r!.f!iri!fli ..,..m.m ' @m

n.ﬁ.u* ,G\ | ,,.,,.h ‘Wf :*1 _

T e - — - \
N —— I|II-I.I
—— ' ) l‘.-
P ] T T ——
TR L S [12 O P LR PR SR Y PR LR TR Rl TR PIORUL DA DL e R o H L B DLE L LY, LR PR BPITE L e . —_ - b
m A g — il \.K\q
-
M — 1\.--..
)
/ _ Nk
N |
; | ™) ’
d - L | r
._.. H — A
i L E
4 i 2
._.
: r
i
"
L

aaux,-__ii,ﬁ._-_____- -;, mzﬂ.&&mmkkﬁzizbw -

-1 P Hdo M5 ,g9c2 duoy

—— . -,
d
-
. - P .
- . T r P ==

..|!|Il...rl.rl|-|

ra.

Ll
[
[l T

Yoy
- e
.
——
-

.......nhull.

_m 1
.-I.H-




